UTILIZATION OF WASTE CELLULOSIC FIBERS AND FINES TOWARD
HIGH-PERFORMANCE POLYPROPYLENE COMPOSITES: EFFECTS
OF COMPATIBILIZER AND COMPOUNDING SPEED
Emmanuel Akubueze, Olaiya Niyi Gideon, Patrick Masembe, Atul Kumar Maurya,
Nicholas Bowen, Davide Masato, Margaret J. Sobkowicz, Amir Ameli*
Department of Plastics Engineering, University of Massachusetts Lowell, 1 University
Ave, Lowell, MA 01854, USA
Glen Mersky

The as-compounded pellets were used for TGA and DSC tests. A plunger micro-injection molding machine (Xplore
IM 12) set at 200 °C was used to make disc-shaped rheology samples of 25 mm in diameter and 1.5 mm in thickness.
Table 1 Experimental design to study the effects of MA-g-PP content and compounding screw speed on the
performance of PP/20%WCFF composites
Sample PP
(wt.%)
MA-g-PP
(wt.%)
Cellulose
(WCFF)
(wt.%)
Screw Speed
(rpm)
PP 100 0 - 300
PP/MA3/R300 97 3 - 300
PPF/MA0/R300 80 0 20 300
PPF/MA3/R300 77 3 20 300
PPF/MA5/R300 75 5 20 300
PPF/MA3/R600 77 3 20 600
PPF/MA3/R900 77 3 20 900
Note: PPF- Polypropylene with WCFF, MA -maleic anhydride with the number representing its wt.%,
R- compounding speed with the number representing rpm.
2.3 Characterization
The melt flow characteristics were evaluated using a TA Instruments ARES G2 rheometer, which had a 25 mm